



National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Circular

DEPARTMENT: INSPECTION		
Download Ref No: NSE/INSP/56927	Date: June 01, 2023	
Circular Ref. No: 45/2023		

To All Members,

Sub: Enhanced Obligations and Responsibilities on Qualified Stock Brokers (QSBs) – Comprehensive Operating Guidelines

SEBI vide circular no. SEBI/HO/MIRSD/MIRSD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/24 dated February 06, 2023, on "Enhanced obligations and responsibilities on Qualified Stock Brokers (QSBs)" enumerated the parameters for designating certain stock brokers, having regard to their size and scale of operations, likely impact on investors and securities market, as well as governance and service standards, as Qualified Stock Brokers (QSBs), on the basis of certain parameters and appropriate weightages thereon.

Based on the parameters defined in the aforesaid circular, the list of stock brokers designated as Qualified Stockbrokers (QSBs) was released vide Exchange circular no. NSE/INSP/55875 dated March 03,2023. NSE in consultation with SEBI and other Exchanges has formulated comprehensive operating guidelines applicable to designated QSBs along with timelines for adherence to said compliance requirements.

Please find enclosed the following Annexures in this regard:

- 1. Comprehensive operating guidelines Annexure A
- 2. Formats for reporting of compliances with operating guidelines to Exchange Annexure B

Stock Brokers designated as QSBs shall be required to comply with enhanced obligations as specified in aforesaid guidelines and discharge additional responsibilities w.e.f. **July 01, 2023**.

Members are requested to take note of the contents of the circular.

For and on behalf of National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Kapil Marwah
Associate Vice President



National Stock Exchange of India Limited

In case of any clarifications, Members may contact our below offices:

Regional Office	E MAIL ID	CONTACT NO.
Ahmedabad (ARO)	inspectionahm@nse.co.in	079- 49008632
Chennai (CRO)	inspection_cro@nse.co.in	044- 66309915 / 17
Delhi (DRO)	delhi_inspection@nse.co.in	011- 23459127 / 38 / 46
Kolkata (KRO)	inspection_kolkata@nse.co.in	033-4040 0412/59
Mumbai (WRO)	compliance_wro@nse.co.in	Board Line: 022-25045000 / 022-61928200 Direct Line: 022-25045138 / 022-25045144 Extn: 28144/28138
Central Help Desk	compliance_assistance@nse.co.in	